

## SPARTACUS PROJECT OF NEVADA

DONALD HINTON, DIRECTOR
1919 Hall wood Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 (702) 740-0402
spartacusproject@yahoo.com

Monday, August 18, 2008

NCJIS Advisory Committee Carson City, Nevada

(Request these papers become part of the record.)

## Members:

Let me start by stating, how disappointed and disgusted, many members of the public is in viewing this committee's reluctance to get to the point of what was thought to be a meaningful committee on judicial justice and prison & parole reform. It is disgraceful. It doesn't take a neurosurgeon to see most of the problems--and make the changes. To take this length of time to see a nose on a face borders on the ridiculous.

I will submit a few more letters I have received in the last few months complaining about the lack of medical treatment. (They are not the worst, just the ones on my desk this day.) This committee knows Nevada's lack of medical care for prisoner's borders on the like-treatment of any third world dictatorship. Aren't we proud?

It is true, I'd like to see the budget of NDOC cut to the bone, but not on medical treatment, food, or foolishly long sentences. While Mr. Skolnik thought it fair to cut the guards benefits, he never refused his latest raise or that of his administrators. Nor, did he think to say that the prisoners held in cells for years, 24/7 hours a day, might be more deserving for consideration. Not all prisoners in the hole are disciplinary problems. Is this really the man you'd want watching out for your child, parent or loved one?

As for the one who sits on your committee that heads up the parole board and defies this committee and state law as to how men and women will be released—deserves to sit in a cell to show the world how brave she is when it comes to fair treatment and how well she can hold up to this barbaric treatment she fantasizes as responsible authority. It might be suggested that members of this committee grab a chair next to her. Don't force others to do what you can't do! Might isn't always right...

It wouldn't be out of line to point out that Mr. Skolnik and Ms. Salling-- are appointees—not elected officials of this state. They answer to no one, including this committee. Nor, will they ever, because no one in this state can go up against this machine of terror, always citing "Law & Order" as their theme and reason for being. Nor will this committee's Prison Advocate be anything more than an advocate for prisons. He certainly doesn't respect the humanity of prisoners. His medical court filing was a joke. Tell the public what he asked for in his paperwork? What sanctions, and when did he expect his filings to get consideration to help those currently suffering at the hands of NDOC medical staff? (However, High Desert State Prison Medical Staff is claiming they would give needed medical treatment to prisoners—if NDOC guards would transport the prisoners to the medical unit. How about that Mr. Prison Director—is that true?)

2.

Last week a sub committee on prison sentencing was held, and a lot was said about how to curb abuses in Nevada's courtrooms. However, I never heard anything about some of Nevada's most restrictive judges being warned to be judges—not an extension of the prosecutor's office. With judges like Donald Mosley, Jackie Glass, Michelle Leavitt, and Valarie Vega, there is no need to write laws seeking fair play. Just let these judges carry on as usual and soon, you, this committee, will be with a problem staying out of prison. These men & woman are elected to be a discriminating judge, not a plea dealing thug, who should be seeking truth in courtrooms. Something that is not happening in Nevada! (I have personally witnessed one of these above-listed judges asking the prisoner: "Why was he pleading guilty to a crime he obviously was not guilty of committing?" We all know the answer to this one: "His attorney was an incompetent, and was trying to escape an even greater sentence!" This is judicial incompetence? Aren't we Nevadan's proud? Where is the truth in this judiciary system?

A judge recognizing fear, intimidation and poor representation—should act as a judge and set this person free from such terrorism. Further, chastisement of this prosecutor should have been noted and charges brought on his judicial misconduct. (This is another subject that really needs to be brought out of the closet for their deceit and discrimination, but not the subject today.) It really is true: "What happens in Nevada—stays in Nevada." When this relates to prisoners in Nevada—it really has meaning. After all, we Nevadan's must uphold the honor of our state. We have the best run whorehouses in the country. What other state can boast of that industry? (Oops, I forgot, Nevada is the only state with that glorious industry.) I'm so proud I live in such a progressive state.

In conclusion, permit me to request these meeting come to an end, and get busy protecting citizens, and visitors, within Nevada's borders, by recommending healthy changes to this sham Prison, Parole & Judicial System, currently terrorizing this state. This police-packed committee knows it is time for change. Personally, I don't see it happening, but surprise me and the rest of the citizens of this state, and put this parasitic system out of business. This is wasted money that could be used for Nevada's children in education. One of the lowest education rates in the country. Another prideful observation on our wonderful "Law & Order" police-dedicated-state.

Prisoner advocates have been calling for an audit on this sump-hole system for years by an outside auditing firm. Not an internal audit by Nevada's paid employees. Get some truth in this audit, and then, start treating prisoners like human beings. This world has seen, and heard, enough of Russian type gulags. Or, Guantanamo Bay prisons, totally devoid of human rights. (And, Nevada's great prison system.) This committee has the political power to make change, but does this committee have the courage to change something so vile it pollutes the entire state in the eyes of the world? Yes, the world has heard of Nevada's treatment of human prisoners. Never again does this state have the right to criticize another country on their policies regarding human rights.

Committee members, you currently have prisoners suffering medical & dental problems now. Tell me, and the rest of the world-what are you going to do about this cowardly problem confronting many men & women as I write this memo today? It is past time to act. Do the right thing and stand up--put this human rights issue behind you and the state of Nevada today. It is the right thing to do...

howard Llong. In

My name is Brandon Burguin # 1005213 Cell 318 Arc mutual Friend told me to get in contact with you about the medical & Dental Situation here at High Desert. NOW I was in accident prior to coming to prison I flew through a windshield and knocked my teeth out wich caused me to have exposed nerves on my gum's. I was supposed 40 Surgery prior to coming to prison but got incarceratal. I got sent Joan S.N.CC I told them tacth and they told me there nothing they can do about them. I now am at High Desert My teeth ar Nurting Very bad So I wrote and garr it to the Dental e total morse she laughted think they can do anything them. so a day or so went by and no response. I then a emergency grievience about my teeth. They brought me

Las Vegas Main Fax

	pack and told me I'd be seen
_	Soon. This was about 5-6 weeks
	ago, after the emergency grievience
	I walted Z week's still no respons
	so I wrote another kite to
	medical. They told me you'll be
	Sern Soon-Another Z week's goes
	by so I put in another Kite
	they sent it back and said
3	I'll be seen when my name
	pops up on a list. To this time
	I Still havent been seen
,	it's outrageous how they treat
	us inmate's here at High Desert
	I hope you can use this letter
	in your cause to help us inmates
	nere in the Nevada prison system
	to get the medical/Dental attention
- }	we need and deserve. I hank you
	very much for your time and
	very much for your time and effort to help us inmate's.
	14.08 Danbor
1	

Marritte Funches #37050 H.D.S.P.

P.O. Box 650

Indian Springs, NV. 89070-0650

DON HINDON 50.

Sparracus Project

Las Vegas, MV. 89114

July 21 57 2,008

MP. HINTON,

Hello, I am a convict currently being housed here an High Desert Start Prison. I was brought here from Esp along with a group of other men following a investigation of the medical dept. Look up www. prisonlegaliteus. org and you'll find an artical there about it. Look, bottom line must is a tragic Story no grestion, and in not the only one. Right woul in in a Situation if i don't get med-care Soon I will don! It started out as something their was probably minor, but lang term neglegence has boad to Severe Kidney pand along with a host of other Symptoms. We thought up were brought here to get med-care, but its been seven months and nothing. Now if I can get my med situation in order I have my own money and motivation to help organize Something relevant along the lines of

Sonson Services of Services of

prisoness rights, and a vierada prison news letter.

All need is to link up with Storious Minded Volunteers out there to put it together but right now I need help on this med thing. Some people to call the worden and directed of prisons on my behalf to get Something done, demand that we get the med-care we were brought there to get. It you can help with this, I will truly be greatful, and maybe we can work together latter on these things lit mentioned. I don't know much about what you do accept that prison. If you have any greathers let mb know, and you can tell up about what you do.

Responsibly.

No

64

warden Dwight Neven (H.D.S.P.) # 702-879-6789

Director NDOC, Howard Skolnik #777-887-3216

NARVIEZ V. ALEXANDER # 44839

HIGH DESERT STATE PRISON

POST OFFICE BOX 650

TUDIAN SPRINGS, NEVADA 89018

APRIL 02, 2008

SPARTACUS PROJECT OF NEVADA

Alth. Donald Hinton, Director

1919 HALLWOOD DRIVE

LAS VEGRS, NEVADA 89119

RE: JUDICIAL COMMITTEE MEETING (APRIL 14, 2008)

Dear Mr. Hinton.

I was recently informed by Mr. Timothy Connors of your agenda regarding the Nevada Department of Corrections and the Department of Parole and Probation.

Although I cannot assist you with the Department of Parole and Probation, I believe I can be your most valuable asset in regards to the Nevada Department of Corrections.

Since I have been incorcerated for nearly 15 years and a resident of High Desert State Prison for nearly five years, I have acquired extensive knowledge in the Administrative Rules and Regulations (AR's) and the Institutional Procedures of H.D.S.P.

As well, my certification as a Paralogal would assist you in this righteous war. I am aware of each and every cruel and unusual violation

SPARTACUS PROJECT OF NEVADA DENALD HINTON, DIRECTOR 1919 HALLWOOD DR. LAS VEGAS, NV. 89119

RE: NEVADA DEPT OF CORRECTIONS

July 30th, 2008

DONALD HINTON,

MY NAME IS RONALD ROSSI. CURRENTLY I AM AN INMATE INCARCERATED AT NORTHERN NEVADA CORRECTIONAL CENTER IN CARSO CITY. PRIOR TO BEING MONED TO THE NORTHERN REGION FOR SURVEY SURPER HAD ONE MONTH AGO, I HAD BEEN AT BOTH HIGH DESERT STATI PRISON AND SOUTHERN DESERT CORRECTIONAL FACILITY FOR THE PASSING YEARS. I WILL BE BRIEF. I HAVE READ SOME ARTICLES YOU HAVE WRITTEN DEALING WITH YOUR SON AND THE OVERALL WAYS AND OPERATIONS OF THE N.D.O.C.

I AM EXTREMELY INTERESTED IN KNOWING MORE ABOUT TO SPARTACUS PROJECT OF NEVADA, HOW I CAN GET INVOLVED AND CONTINUING AN ADVOCACY ONCE I AM RELEASED. THE PUBLIC DOE NEED TO KNOW. I'VE BEEN IN LITIGATION FOR 18 MONTHS WITH A 42. U.S. C 1983 CIVIL CASE AGAINST N.D.O. C. FOR MEDICAL CARE I WOULD CEPTAINLY APPRECIATE ANY INFORMATION YOU CAN PROVIDE ME IN MAKING A DIFFERENCE. I LOOK FORWARD TO HEARING FROM YOU SINCERELY,

Romald & Ross #89763 40 N.N.C.C. P.O. Box 7000 CARSON City, NV. 89702-7000 7024862810

that the N.D.O.C. and H.D.S.P. is forcing the general population to suffer.

Unfortunately, due to the argency of this missive, I do not have the time to go into details on each and every violation; but, I am providing you with a small list of issues that I can elaborate on if you could submit my name to the committee for an interview. The issues are as follows:

- 1. Inadequate Medical Treatment;
- a. Insufficient feeding leading to malnutrition;
- 3: Unsanitary eating environment;
- 4. Mishandling of Inmate's Personal Property;
- 5. Denial of Adequate Access to the Courts;
- 6. Unconstitutional Disciplinary Proceedings;
- 7. Inadequate Access to Religious Services;
- 8. An unsafe living environment created by Warden Neven and Baca;
- 9. Group Punishment vs. Legitimate Penological Interests;
- 10. Arbitrary and Capricious violation of Rules by Officers;
- 11. Denial of Adequate Recreation time and space;
- 12. Inappropriate Treatment of Inmate Visitors;
- 13. Mishandling, loss and delay of privileged and personal correspondence;
- 14. Incompetent and untrained employees; and,
- 15. Insufficient Grievance Procedures.
- As I said, this is a small list of which I have intimate knowledge of; and, I hope this will help you help us.

Respectfully

Mr. Narviez V. Alexander

4/02/08

Dear Miretor Hintons

I'm an inmote incorrected at HDSP.

I'm requesting information about the Spandacus
Project of Devado, I just Came into the
Knowledge of Spandacus this date. I have
a lot of information I feel would be pertis
ment to you about what's going on here
at HDSPINDOC. I would also like to be
present and paced on the list for the
April 14 2005 meeting with state officials
here at HDSP. I feel I have a lot to
offer to help improve the horrible living
Conditions here at HDSP(NDOC.

Sincerely,

Darryl L. White NDOC # 59060

Manual de la lace chis

Consorale de la lace chis

Consorale de la lace consoral de lace consoral de la lace consoral de lace consoral de la lace consoral de lace consoral de la lace consoral de lace consoral de la lace consor

SUNDAY

MR. Hinton,

My name is Levin bill englied in The year I contracted in hopes that you would've been Able to help me with the Hew problems I'm hour concerning getting borne proper median come. At the time of my hat letter you were proming to go to The Paison commissioners melling and was phonoing to take my letter with you. I don't Know Whatever came about it.

MR Hintur I world really use your help on maybe you could point me in the Right direction to get workere to help me. The been brung chest Phins instead of State Allowing me to see someone that love tell me white going they me me going among Minself And Everyone Overenz About what and be the problem and Experimenting on me. I NEW Help Before my These mything you would do on someone Chr. Plast Do.

Mank you for your time mid inter Standing, there to transfrom you from

RESPECT FIRM lein bill

Renn schees Ken Gill #89919 P.O. Dex 1989 El, NV. 89301

The Art of	D 1.
17 MM - 17 - 17 (1946 - 1941 (1944)	Degr Sir
	I'm writing you this Letter with the
and anticome make the law of the back that it has been a	hope of getting some help. My name
e stance on the same stance as	is John arpino, ilm a 48 year all white
The Advisor of the Control of the Co	male who is serving a 19 to 48 swith sentince. My problem is in in severe pour diety
As a see that he was a great to the con-	Thy problem is en in severe pour duly
	Tellbout 5 months ago i brake my fift
	From More a saw the dutter at grang mountain
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Supplied . I was talk that if it didn't
	Heat in a couple of weeks it would need
THE THE PART OF THE PART OF THE	a opportune to fix the problem dince then
ation than attraction to the contraction of the con	A flow protes 6 regard to the medical
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	dept here and received no reply!
	I also have a heart constantion sich a
	puremoher in place I have a high
	threshold for four but the is redictely
	if tucky is will get I have of slage
	day this is for above the catogory
1	of some grain and amuseal princhment
	Allose if at all possible before me to a funger for a possible and diligation or
And the second s	- Junger for a fraile sur surger or
The second section of the sect	Odirect me to getting some help
manager to the common are specified a substance of the common and the common are specified as a substance of th	
Services personal designation of the service of the	Doc # 1018089 Respectfully
	De have 1 has
and a finished record of the control	Sign of right
21 S.N. (22 - 123 - 124 - 127	
A. C. C. S. C.	

reduction of the contract of t	
white address of the transfer of the displacement of the displacem	Qm 5-7-08
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	I wrote stations that about 4 mos
	age itel and project my man
	it were Helind I Am in constant pain
7	Cliest opinte And pin Thenkye
	Answer will schedule rept saulible
	Apt or nonleys
	0 × 5 - 12 - 0 ×
	I wrote Please viry my but from
	about 4 months age I tractured it and
	Anthrop will the same contract paid
3	Ausner & will will make an rapt.
	The pay t 3 I then not received
	Ary strin yet
	ON 6-30-08 I wrote this is the #6 notice
	by Am 12 Frederick is made to be tight
	This is present creek and unesual
	punishment of Plans a Pay my Arm Thank you
	Anguer Rhedule in cline 1-27.08
	I would And stat this on 6-30 How could
	I know Deer School of Gr 6-27
	TL
	The other letters referre dated
and the second section of the s	5-17-08 5-28-08 And 5-27-08
	+ plus in stading ove out Tenight
Yes and	Commence of the commence of th